
1

DATA CENTRES (DC)

JULY 2025

India’s Edge DC capacity is projected 

to triple to 200-210 MW by CY2027
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Edge data centres (edge DC) are 

compact, localised data centres 

strategically placed closer to end-users 

or devices. These centres significantly 

reduce latency and enable faster data 

processing, making them critical for 

latency-sensitive applications such as 

IoT, 5G, and smart city initiatives.

ICRA projects the edge DCcapacity as a 

% of total Indian DC capacity to 

increase to 8% in CY2027 from 5% in 

CY2024.

ICRA’s outlook on data centres is Stable. Revenues in FY2026 are estimated to expand by 18-20% 
YoY for ICRA’s sample* (which account for 75-80% of overall industry revenues and operational 
capacities in India) and the operating margins are expected to remain healthy in the range of 40-41%. 
The overall debt levels are projected to be higher by 13-15% in FY2026 to fund the ongoing capex. 
However, with the anticipated increase in operating profits, the debt protection metrics are likely to 
remain comfortable.

Edge DCs differ from traditional DCs in multiple parameters like size, location, scale, time taken to 
construct, capex cost per MW, distance from end user, etc. In the Indian context, traditional data DCs 
and edge DCs are complementary pillars of digital infrastructure. With the expanding cloud ecosystem 
of India, traditional DCs will keep fuelling mass-scale computing, AI, and cloud workloads, and edge 
DCs will facilitate real-time processing and localised services. Traditional and edge DCs are expected to 
operate in hub and spoke model for better efficiencies. 

New age applications like Generative AI, Augmented Reality (AR) /Virtual Reality (VR), Internet of 
Things (IoT) and 5G are expected to grow at a rapid pace in the near to medium term, driving the 
demand for edge DCs. These services require faster, efficient and real-time data processing for which 
low latency^ and high speed are critical. This is where edge DCs are gaining prominence, which are 
better equipped to handle these requirements compared to traditional DCs. 

The global edge DC market is witnessing rapid expansion, driven by the proliferation of emerging 
technologies. As of CY2024, the global edge DC capacity stands at approximately 5 GW, with the US 
contributing 44%. Edge DCs represent 10% of the total global DC capacity (~50 MW), highlighting their 
growing importance in decentralised computing. India, while a relatively new entrant in this space, is 
poised for significant growth over the next three years. ICRA projects India's edge DC capacity to 
reach 200–210 MW by CY2027 from a modest 60–70 MW in CY2024, marking a 3x increase.

^the delay between a user action and the corresponding system response;*sample includes NTT GDC India, STT GDC India, CtrlS Datacentres, Sify Infinit Spaces and Nxtra Data Limited

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=ddad8a58-fdce-4bb8-bead-cc41a53f7701
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Ashish Modani Senior Vice-President & Group Head ashish.modani@icraindia.com 022 – 6169 3300

Anupama Reddy Vice-President & Co-Group Head anupama.reddy@icraindia.com 040 – 6939 6427

Abhishek Lahoti Assistant Vice-President & Sector Head abhishek.lahoti@icraindia.com 040 – 6939 6433

Hemanth Vasishta Attaluri Assistant Vice-President vasishta.attaluri@icraindia.com 040 – 6939 6419
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-65216801

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Sanket Kulkarni Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – West sanket.kulkarni@icraindia.com 022-6169 3365

Naznin Prodhani Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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